

No. 22-1823

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING, INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; GLOCK, INC.;
STURM, RUGER & COMPANY, INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP,
INC., d/b/a Interstate Arms; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.;
BARETTA HOLDINGS SPA; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.; COLT'S
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC,
Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

**AMICUS BRIEF OF NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES SMITH & WESSON
BRANDS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Christopher A. Kenney, # 35397
cakeney@KSlegal.com
KENNEY & SAMS, P.C.
144 Turnpike Road, Suite 350
Southborough, MA 01772
Tel.: (508) 490-8500
Fax: (508) 490-8501

Paul B. Stephan *

First Circuit Admission Application Pending
University of Virginia School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-7098

Dated: May 18, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

CONSENT TO FILE3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. Section 7902(a) Applies to All Civil Actions Based on Criminal or Unlawful Misuse of Products Covered by PLCAA, Absent an Applicable Exception6

 II. The Government of Mexico is a “Person” for Purposes of the PLCAA’s Rule Requiring Dismissal of Civil Actions.....17

 III. The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Has No Bearing on the Applicability of the PLCAA to Plaintiff’s Suit.....2

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 22

Georgia v. Evans, 316 U.S. 159 (1942)..... 21

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 15

Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd., 561 U.S. 247 (2010) 22

Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India, 434 U.S. 308 (1978)..... 20-21

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community, 579 U.S. 325 (2016)..... 23

Small v. United States, 544 U.S. 385 (2005) 19

Smith v. United States, 507 U.S. 197 (1993) 19

Türkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States, 598 U.S. __ (2023)..... 18

United States v. Grady, 544 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1976).....9

United States v. Palmer, 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) 19, 22

WesternGeco LLC v. Ion Geophysical Corp., 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) 22, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 9-11

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 15

Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C. § 2778.....9

Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-03 *passim*

Sherman Act..... 20-21

Secondary Materials

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Law § 145 (Am. L. Inst. 1971) 16
